
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Rodney A. Cook 
Director 

November 14, 2024 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Grant Agreement with the Oregon Housing and Community 
Services Department for administration of the Eviction Prevention and Diversion program. 
Amendment Value is $1,321,619 for 1 year. Total Agreement Value is $5,128,976 for 2 years. 

Funding is through the Oregon Housing and Community Services Department. 
No County General Funds are involved.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Original Agreement June 12, 2023, Agenda Item 20230612 I.C.2 
Amendment #01 February 13, 2024, Agenda Item 20240213 I.D.1 
Amendment #02 Briefed at Issues November 12, 2024 

Performance 
Clackamas 

This funding aligns with: 
1. The Social Services Division’s strategic priority to provide housing

stabilization and supportive services to people who are homeless or at
risk of becoming homeless so they can obtain and maintain permanent
housing.

2. The County’s strategic priority to ensure safe, healthy and secure
communities.

Counsel Review Yes: Andrew Naylor Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Brenda Durbin Contact Phone (503) 655-8641

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Social Services Division (SSD) of the Health, Housing and Human Services 
(H3S) Department requests the approval of Amendment 2 to our Grant Agreement with the State of Oregon, 
Housing and Community Services Department (OHCS) for the continued delivery of the Oregon Eviction 
Prevention and Diversion Program (ORE-DAP, also referred to as “Executive Order”).  

In 2024, Governor Kotek passed and signed the Oregon Senate Bill (SB) 1530, which appropriated 
additional funds for the ORE-DAP program. This followed prior appropriations made through SB 5511 and 
House Bill 5019. These funds support the Governor’s Executive Orders 23-02 and 24-02 and are allocated 
by OHCS to the County. Amendment 2 adds the funds appropriated to Clackamas County under SB 1540 
and restates the Agreement with updates. 

Since its start in January 2023 through August 31, 2024, Clackamas County’s ORE-DAP program has 
served 496 households. Continued funds would be used for rent arrearages, rent assistance, and energy 
assistance to prevent evictions.   

For Filing Use Only 



Staff Report – 11/19/24 
Page 2 of 2 

 
 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 • Phone (503) 650-5697 • Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

RECOMMENDATION: The staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve 
Amendment #02 to the grant agreement (11165) and authorize Chair Smith to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Rodney A. Cook 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 
 












	H3S #5 SS 11165-A2 SB 1530 OHCS 7630-A2 ORE-DAP Staff Report 103024 v2-Q
	H3S #5 SS 11165-A2 SB1530 7630 A2 Clackamas_ORE-DAP_FINAL PDF unlocked
	Signature Page

